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11)AIlO DIC'AIUMENT OF IAAROK 
3 17 WliS'I' MAIN S'I'REKI' i BOISE, IDAIIO 83735-0720 

(208) 3322572 i (800) 62 1-4938 
4 (208) 334-6340 

1)ANIIlI. It I:L,OWI:ltS, 
SSN

Claimant 

vs. 

SI-IENANGO SCXFEN I'ItINfIN(;, 
Employer 

and 

1L)AI-10 T)L<PhR'l"hiiEP;~I' OF LABOR 

1 

1 
1 
) DOCKET NUMBER 0114-2009 

) DECISION OF APPEAI>S EXiMINEK 

F I L E D  

DECISION 

Beliefits are ALLOWED effective September 14,2008. 

'The employer's account IS CfIAIiGEABLE on the claim 

The Eligibility ]>elemination dated September 24, 2008, is hereby AFFIRMED 

HISTORY OF THE CASE 

The above-entitled matter was heard by 'Thomas J. Holden, Appeals Examiner for the ldaho 
Department of Labor, on November 5, 2008, by telephone in the City of Boise, in accordance 
with $72-1368(6) of the ldaho Employment Security Law. 

'I'he claimant; Daniel Flowers, did not participate in the hearing 

'The employer. Shenango Screen Printing, was represented in the hearing by Jeny Fraley 

ISSUES 

'The issues before the Deparkment are whether unemployment is due to the claimant quitting 
voluntavily and, if so, whether with good cause connected with the employment -OR- being 
discharged and, if so, whether for n~isconduct in connection with the employment, according to 
$72-1?66(5) of the ldaho Employment Security Law, and whether the employer's account is 
properly chargeable for experience rating purposes for benefits paid to the claimant, according to 
$72- 135 1 (2)(a) of the ldaho Employment Security Law. 

DECISION OF APPEAILS EXAMINER - 1 of 5 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

Baseti on the exiribits anri testimony in the record, the following facts are (bnnd: 

1 .  The claimant worked as a lead screen printer fix Shenango Screen Printing from June 
2007 to September 5, 2008. 

2. The elnployer discharged the claimant for having an affair with the owner's wife 

3. The owner confronted the claimant, and the claimant denied the affair. 

4. In the first four of the five calendar quarters preceding the one in which the claimarlt 
applied for benefits, this employer paid the claimant snore wages than any other 
cmployer. 

AUTIIORITY 

Scction 72-1366(5) of the Ida110 Employment Security Law provides in pertinent part, that a 
claimant is ineligible for unerriployinent compensation benefits if hc or she was discharged fbr 
misconduct in connection with employment. 'lhe issl~e is not whether the employer had 
reaonable grounds for discharging claimant, but rather whether the reasons for discharge 
constituted "misconduct" in  connection with claimant's employn~ent such that claimant can be 
denied unemployment benefits. The two issues are separate and distinct. Beaty vs. Citv of ldaho 
Falls, 110 ldaho 891, 719 P.2d 1151 (1986). - 

The burden of proving misconduct by a preponderance of the evidence falls strictly on the 
employer and, where the burden is not met, benefits must be awarded the claimant. Roll vs. City 
of Middleton, 105 Idaho 22, 665 P.2d 721 (1983); Parker vs. St. Maries Plvwood, 101 ldaho 415, 
614 P.2d 955 (1980); FIwt vs. Deary High School, 126 ldaho 550, 552, 887 P.2d 1057, 1059 
(1994). The ldaho Supreme Court has defined misconduct as a willful, intentional disregard of 
the employer's interest; a deliberate violation of the employer's rules; or a disregard of standards 
of behavior which the employer has a right to expect of his employees. John vs. S.H. Kress and 
w, 78 Idaho 544, 307 P.2d 21 7 (1 957). 

For misconduct in standard-of-behavior cases, a two-pronged test has been delineated: (1) 
whether the employee's conduct fell below the standard of behavior expected by the employer; 
and (2) whether the employer's expectation was objectively reasonable in the particular case. 
However, the employer's expectations must be communicated to the employee. Davis vs. 
Howard 0. Miller Co., 107 ldaho 1092, 695 P.2d 123 1 (1 984); Puckett vs. ldaho Department of 
Corrections, 107 ldaho 1022,695 P.2d 407 (1 985). 

Section 72<1351(2)(a) of the ldaho Employment Security Law provides in part that for 
experience rating purposes, no charge shall be made to the account of such covered employer 
with respect to benefits paid to a worker who terminated his services voluntarily without good 
cause attributable to such covered employer, or who had been dischargcd for misconduct in 
connection with such services. 

DECISION OF APPEALS EXAMINER - 2 of 5 



, . 1 he employer ciisci-rarged the claimant for having an affair with the owner's wifk. It has not hcen 
established that the claimant's conduct was sufficiently connected to the work that he perfonned 
as to constitiite work-related misconduct. The einployer inay have believed that it was in its best 
intcrcst to Jisclrarge the claimant. ifowever, misconduct has not been established. Therefore, 
the claimant is eligible for unemployment insurance benefits, and thc employer's account is 
chargeable on the claim. 

Appeals IZxarniner 

r &%ti. ])ate of Mailing & *  La't Day To Appeal j ~ $ Q k '  L . . 

APPEAL IUGIITS 

You have FOUR'I'EEN {@J DAYS 0 THE DATE 01: MAILING to iile a witten appeal with 
the ldaho Industrial Commission. The appeal must mailed to: 

ldaho lndustrial Commission 
Judicial Division, 11>012 Appeals 
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise, ldaho 83720-0031 

Or delivered in person to: 
Idaho lndustrial Con~mission 
700 S Clearwater Lane 
Boise, ID 837 12 

Or transmitted by facsimile to: 
(208) 332-7558 

If the appeal is mailed, it must be postmarked no later than the last day to appeal. An appeal filed 
by hcsimile transmission must be received by the Commission by 5:00 p.m., Mountain Time, on 
the last day to appeal. A facsimile transmission received afler 5:00 p.m. will be deemed received by 
the Commission on the next business day. A late appeal will be dismissed. Appeals filed by any 
means with the Appeals Bureau or a Department of Labor local office will be accepted by the 
Commission. TO EkfPLOYERS WHO ARE IrVCORPORilTED: gyouji le  an appeal with the 
Idaho Industrial Commission, the appeal must be signed by a corporate oficer or legal counsel 
licensed to practice in the State of Idaho a ~ d  the signature must include the individual '.Y title. The 
Com~nission will not consider appeals submitted by employer representatives who are not attorneys. 
Ifyou request a hearing befire the Com~nission or permission to jile a legal briel; you must make 
these requests through legal counsel licensed to practice in the State of Idaho. Questions should be 
directed ti, the Idaho Industrial Commission, Unemployntertt Appeals, (208) 334-6024. 

DECISION OF APPEALS EXAMINER - 3  of 5 
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1i.m appeal is filed, this deci%%r~ will become final and cannot bc clia$%d. 0 I :  If 
this decision is changed, any benefit? paid will be subjcct to repayment. I f '  an appeal is fileti, you 
sl~ould cor~tinue to report on your claini as long as you are unemployed. 

DECISION 01: APPEALS EXAMINER - 4 of 5 



APPFii21..S BU1tFAl.I 
IDiIHO DEPAlt'TMEN~I' OF L,A130R 

31 7 \VEST MAW SI'RIX'T / BOISE, IDhl-i0 83735-0720 
(208) 332-3572 / (800) 621 -4938 

FAX: (208) 334-6440 

1 hereby ccrtify that on ... . 
#OV 2 $. 2008 

a true ilnd correct copy of 
Decision of Appeals 1Cxarniner was kr"ed 1,i regular i!nited States mail iipon cach of- the 
following: 

DANIEI, R I:I,OWERS 
402 15'1'1.1 SS APT 13 
COI~XJX I)'AI,EN;NI- 111 839 14 

SIlI?NANGO SCII1;liN 1'RIN'IPJG 
6 120 COMMERCE 1,OOP 
POST l:AI,LS ID 83854 

cc: Idaho Department of Labor Coeur d'Alelie Local Of ice  --- Decision of Appeals Examiner 

DECISION OF APPEALS' EXAMINER - 5 of 5 
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i3ul,.,j l i t  . i A,roi .  e 

Docket No 0114 yr 2009 Qoc~k~et~ Issues Calendar 

Appeal Information 

I Clear 
Must have both Docket No and Year to edit 
appeals. 

SS 5 o  Appellant Party 

process Status Notice of Telephone Hearing 

save I 

S t~mmary  I n f o  Only(ean not edit below): 
01 14-2009 Dan~el R Flowers Shenango Screen Pnntlng 9 1010812007 

Issues: 

020-Discharge; 021 

Heanng Schedule: -- 
[ N O ~  5 2008 2 30 PM Thomas J Holden 

k%-%8z9%0- Appellant: Employer 

Updated: 1012912008 By: tswanson 

Canlel R Flowers / Shenango Scree? Prlntlng 

Notes: 
2008-1 1-05 14:43:24-(ih) - The claimant did not call in. Did the hearing with the employer . 
and w 
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c ,>g SHENANGC # 61 20 E. Commerce Loop - Post Falls ID 83854 

I N T I N G  I N C *  PH: 208-667- 1406 . FAX: 2084357-0389 

-P' Idaho Industrial Conlmissjon Ileccmhcr 4.2008 
Judicial Division. 11301, Appcalr 
1'0 F3ox 83720 
Ihise, ID 83720-0041 
Re: Appeal of Claim, Daniel R. Huwers, SSN  

I'llis lettcr is to appeal thc dccision to approvc thc cla~m for unemployment bcnefits filed 
by 13anicl R. 1:lowers. 

Our letter ot protest to the Idaho Department of Labor listed tl~rec company policies that 
Mr. Flowcrq knowingly and admittedly violated. t:urthermore. Mr. Flowers did not 
attend the telepllone interview scheduled by the Appeals Bureau. 'She rcason for this 
appwl is that we tee1 tllcre was no logical or legal reawning for approving the claim. It 
is possible that some of the pertinent details were not conqidered when the protest was 
examined, so this letter is an attempt to clarify these details and to correct any 
misconstrued information. 

Referring to the 'Decision' letter sent by the Appeals Bureau, the Finding of Facts section 
lists our reason for discllarging Mr. Flowers 'for huving r m  ujfuir with the owner '.\ w$e '. 
'This fact is untrue and is not listed as a reason in the lettcr we sent to the Appeals 
Bureau. In fact, Mr. Flowers was well aware ofthe reawns 11c was terminated, and we 
never expected him to file a claim for unemployment insurance. 

Wc have made our policies very clear. Wc rcscrve the right to clloose when to enforce 
our policies. For example, if an employee is suspected of stealing from our bu~incss, 
they are confronted with the facts. Ifthe employce admits all wi-ongdoings and displays 
an honest, sincere attempt at repairing the situation, then termination is not always the 
best course of action. However, if the enlployee decides to lie about the situation, 
quoting our policies as his workplace motto, termination is the only course of action if the 
theft is confi~med. In this case, it was discovered that Mr. Flowers was having a 
relationship with his co-worker, who waq also the owner's wife. It was in the company's 
best interest to find out the extent of the relationship, to prevent any disruption in the 
workplace. Mr. Flowers chose to lie repeatedly about tlle relationship, repeating llis 
devotion to our company policies of honesty and integrity. When more evidence was 
plesented, he continued to deny the relatiomhip, even though the potential disruption of 
the workplace was explained to him. 

Mr. Flowers was a very valuable employee, and an asset to our company. We had no 
intention of discharging Mr. Flowers because of the relationship, and we conveyed this to 
him many times. When the true extent of the relationship was revealed to us, we had no 
choice but to terminate enlployment immediately. Our decision should be enforced and 
respected. The decision would have been the same as if the relationship had been with a 
new employee instead of the owner's wife. 



Again referring to the -2)ecision' letter sent by the Appeals Burcau. the Conclusions 
section states 'it hr~s not heen estuhliched thut the condzicf wns suificienfly cotznecred to 
the work rhctt he per-brrned as to cot?.stilule work-reluted miscorzduct '. We feel that Mr. 
I:lowcrs' conduct was well within the guidelines for work-related misconduct, and have 
listed our reasoning llere. 

From the Authority section ofthe 'Decision' letter: The IcIahu Su~~rerne Court has deJined 
misconduct u.s a cvilljitl, intentiorzal ciisregurd ofthe employer :s intcresf; u deliherule 
violation of the ern~~loyer'.~ rules; or u Jisregurd of stundurd~ of hehuvior which the 
employer bus u right to expect of hi.^ employees. 

-Mr. Flowers' conduct was well outsido our interests as his employer. He was well aware 
of our policies, but chose to violate them regardless orour interests. 'l'here could not be 
an argument that his conduct was in our best interests. 

-Mr. Flowers violated 3 separate policies, and was made fully aware of what those 
policies were. Again, lle deliberately chose to violate thesc rules. 

-Mr. Flowers' behavior wllilc on-the-job was completely unacccptable. As stated in our 
policy manual, we have a "scrupulous regard for the lligllest standards of conduct and 
personal integrity". Mr. Flowers decided to I) enter into a relationship that would cause 
much diqruption at the woukplacc, 2) display very dishonest and unethical conduct while 
on the job, and 3) quote company ethic policies as his o m  moral standards, all the wliile 
lying to management. We feei this is well below the standard of behavior we expect 
from employees, and Mr. Flowels waq fully aware of these expectations. 

We feel we must appeal this decision to set an example to our current and future 
cmployees. The behavior displayed by Mr. Flowers while on the job cannot and should 
not be considered acceptable. Please feel fiee to contact us for further discussion. if 
necessary, as we cannot understand why a violation of three company policies is not 
considered nork-related nlisconduct. 

Jerry A. Fraley 
I President 

. . 
Shenango Screenpr~nt~ng, Inc 
(208) 667-1406 

attachments: decision letter; original protest letter (10-7-08) 



***-: gg* ** 
SHENANBa 

SHENANCO SC~~%,~PRINTING, INC. 
6120 E. Commerce Loop - Post  Fails ID 83854 

r S C R E E N P R f N T f N  G I N C r  P H :  208-667- 1406 ' F A X :  208-667-0389 

Idaho Department OF Labor 
122 I W Ironwood Drivc, Suite 200 
Coeur d'iVene, 1D 838 14 
Re: Protest of Claim, Daniel R. Flowers, SS

This letter is to protest the approvnl of the claim for unemployment benefits filed by 
Daniel R. Flowers. 

Mr. Flowers was terminated after it was discovered he entered into a relationship with his 
co-worker, Mrs. Praley, knowing that this would cause much disruption at the workplace 
(see pollcy 'Personal Relationships in the FVorkplace'). 

111 addition, when Mr. Flowers was confronted about the relationship, he displayed vely 
dishonest and unethical conduct while on the job (see policies 'Business Ethics and 
Conduct' & 'Employee Conduct end Work Rules'). 

Mr. Flowers was given the chance to reveal all truths, no matter what the tmth might be, 
with no consequences to his emolov-ment, on several occasions during the weeks of 
August 25 - 29, and Septelllbcr 1 - 5. Mr. Flowers was also made aware that dishonest 
conduct was unacceptable and that there would be consequences i fhe  were found to be 
lying about the situation. Mr. Flowers willingly and admittedly chose to lie, and by doing 
so he terminated l i s  own employment at that time. 

Mr. Flowers has caused much disruption due to his actions and choices at our company 
He was warned many times and given several opportunities to repair the situation, but 
chose instead to lie repeatedly on several different occasions. His statements to 
management were very clear, and he repeated the words 'integrity' and 'honesty' as his 
workplace motto. A person that can repeatedly lie to co-workers and management, no 
matter what the subject matter, cannot be trusted to run a department. 

We believe we acted within every right of our company policies, and %lly stand by our 
decision to discharge Mr. Flowers. If there are any other questions or any other details 
needed, please feel free to contact u s  at any time. 

Sincerely, 

Shenango Screenprinting, h c .  
(208) 667- 1406 



type of unlawfd discrimination will be subject to disciplinary action, up to and includig 
termination of employment. 

+# Business Ethics and Conduct 

, /  . 

The successfid business operation and reputation of Shenango are built upon the principles of 
fair dealing and ethical conduct of our employees. Our reputation for integrity and excellence 
requires carefid observance of the spirit and the lkttcr of al i  applicable laws and regulations, as 
well as a scmpulous regard for the highest standards of conduct and personal integrity. 

Shenango will always comply with all applicable laws and regulations and expects its directors, 
officers, and employees to conduct business in accordance vrith the letter, spirit, and intent of all 
relevant laws and to refrain from any illegal, dishonest, or &ethical conduct. 

In general, the use of good judgment, based on high ethical principles, will guide you with 
respect to lines of acceptable conduct. If a situation arises where it is difficult to determine the 
proper c o m e  ofaction, the matter should be discussed openly with your immediate supervisor. 

Compliance with this policy of business ethics and conduct is the responsibility of every 
company employee. Disregarding or failing to comply with this standard of business ethics and 
conduct could lead to disciplinarj action, up to and including possible termination of 
employment. 

Personal Relationships in the Workplace 

The employment of individuals involved in a dating relationship in the same area of an 
organization may cause serious conflicts and problems with favoritism and employee morale. In 
addition to claims of partiality in treatment at work, personal conflicts from outside the work 
environment can be carried over into day-to-day working relationships. 

For purposes of this policy, a dating relationship is defined as a relationship that may be 
reasonably expected to lead to the formation of a consensual "romantic" or sexual relationship. 
This policy applies to alJ employees without regard to the gender or sexual orientation of the 
individuals involved. 

Individuals involved in a datins relationship with a current employee may not occupy a position 
that will be working directly for or supervising the employee with whom they are involved in a 
dating relationship. We reserve the right to take prompt action if an actual or potential conflict 
of interest arises involving individuals involved in adating relationship who occupy positions at 
any level (higher or lovier) in the same link of authority that may affect the review of 
employment decisions. 

;t In cases where a conflict or the potential for conflict arises because of the relationship between 
employees, even if there is no line of authority involved, the employees may he separated by 
reassignment or te-ated from employment. Employees in a close personal rclationsKp 
should refrain from public workplace displays of affection or excessive personal conversation. 

Immigration Law Compliance 

Shenango is committed to employing only United States citizens and aliens who are authorized 
to work in the United States and does not unladuily discriminate on the basis of citizenship or 
national origin. 
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^"lu~110 ISEPAK'I'MI~N'I. 01: 1 ~ ~ 1 3 0 1 1 ~ ~  
3 17 WEST MAIN S'n<EET/ B01S13, lDAI1Cf 83735-0720 

(208) 332-3572 i (800) 62 1-4938 
FAX: (208) 314-6440 

DANIEL R FLOirifiRS, 
SSN

Claimant 

VS. 

SHENANGO SCREEN lNKIN'SING, 
Employer 

and 

IDAHO DEPARI'MENT OF LABOR 

i 

1 
) DOCKET NUMBER 01 14-2009 
1 
) IIECISION 01: APPEALS EXAMINER 

1 
) 

DECISION 

Benefits are ALLOWED effective September 14,2008 

The employer's account IS CHARGEABLE on the claim. 

The Eligibility Determination dated September 24, 2008, is hereby AFFIRMED 

HISTORY OF THE CASE 

The above-entitled matter was lieard by Thomas J. Holden, Appeals Examiner Eor the Idaho 
Department of Labor, on Novenlber 5, 2008, by telepllone in the City of Boise, in accordance 
with $72-1 368(6) of the Idaho Employment Security Law. 

?'he ciaimant, Danjei Flowers, did not participate in the hearing. 

The employer, Shenango Screen Printing, was represented in the Ilearing by Jeny Fraley. 

ISSUES 

The issues before the Department are whether unemployment is due to the claimant quitting 
voluntarily and, if so, whether with good cause connected with the employment -0R- being 
discharged and, if so, whether for nlisconduct in connection with the employment, according to 
$72-1366(5) of tile Idaho Employment Security Law, and whetller the employer's account is 
properly chargeable for experience rating purposes for benefits paid to the claimant, according to 
572-1 351(2)(a) of the Idaho Employment Security Law. 
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p##* * $  &&". 
I- FINDINGS OF FACT @gj ,%* 

Based on the exhibits and testimony in the record, the following fwt s  are found: 

1. The claimant worked as a lead screen printer for Shcnango Screen Printing from June 
2007 to September 5, 2008. 

2. The employer discharged the claimant for having an affair with the owner's wife 

3. The owner confronted the claimant, and the clailnant denied the affair, 

4. In the first four of the five calendar quarters preceding the one in which the claimant 
applied for benefits, this employer paid the claimant more wages tban any otlier 
employer. 

AUTHORITY 

Secticd 72-1366(5) o f  the Idaho Employment~Security Law provides in pertinent part,. that a 
claimant is ineligible for unemployment compensation benefits if lle or she was discharged for 
misconduct in connection with employment. l'he issuc is not whether the employer llad 
reasonable grounds for discharging claimant, but rather whether the reasons for discharge 
constituted "miscollduct" in connection with claimant's employment such that claimant can be 
denied unemployment benefits. The two issues are separate and distinct. Beaty vs. City of Idaho 
Falls, 110 idaho 891, 719 P.2d 1151 (1986). - 

The burden of proving misconduct by a preponderance of the evidence falls strictly on the 
employer and, where the burden is not met, benefits must be awarded the claimant. Roll vs. City 
of Middleton, 105 Idaho 22, 665 P.2d 721 (1983); Parkcr vs. St. Maries Plvwood, 101 Idaho 415, 
614 P.2d 955 (1980); Hart vs. Deary High School, 126 Idaho 550, 552, 887 P.2d 1057, 1059 
(1994). The Idaho Supreme Court has defined misconduct as a willful, intentional disregard of 
the employer's interest; a deliberate violation orthe employer's rules; or a disregard of  standards 
of behavior which the employer lias a right to expect of his employces. John vs. S.11. Kress and 
Company, 78 Idaho 544, 307 P.2d 217 (1957). 

For misconduct in standard-of-beliavior cases, a two-pronged test has been delineated: (I)  
whether the employee's conduct fell below the standard of behavior expected by the employer; 
and (2) whether the empioyer's expectation was objectively reasonable in the particula case. 
However, the employer's expectations must be iommfitated to the e~nployee. Davis vs. 
Howard 0. Miller Co., 107 Idaho 1092, 695 P.2d 1231 (1984); Puckett vs. Idaho Department of 
Corrections, 107 Idaho 1022, 695 P.2d 407 (1985). 

Section 72-1351(2)(a) of the Idaho Employment Security Law provides in part that for 
experience rating purposes, no charge shall be made to the account of such covered employer 
with respect to benefits paid to a worker who terminated his services voluntarily without good 
cause attributable to such covered employer, or who had been discharged for misconduct in 
connection with such services. 
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.The emnployer discharged the clai~nant for having an aff-air with the owner's wife. It has not been 
established tbat tkre claimant's condr~ct was sufficiently connected to the work that he performed 
as to constitute work-related misconduct. 'The employer may have believed that it was in its best 
interest to discharge the claimant. I-lowever, ~niscotrdnct has not been established, Therefore, 
the claimant is eligible for unemployment insurarice benefits, and the employer's account is 
chargeable on the claim. 

Appeals Examiner 

APPEAL RIGHTS 

You have FOURTEEN (14) DAYS FROM T I E  DU4TE OF MAILING to file a written appeal with 
the Idaho Industrial Comlnission. 'lhe appeal must mailed to: 

ldaho Industrial Commission 
Judicial Division, IDOL Appeals 
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise, Idaho 83720-0041 

Or delivered in person to: 
Idaho lndustrial Comnlission 
700 S Cleanvater Lane 
Boisc, ID 83712 

Or transmitted by facsimile to: 
(208) 332-7558. 

If the appeal is mailed, it must be postmarked no later than the last day to appeal. An appeal filed 
by facsimile transmission must be received by the Commission by 5:00 p.m., Mountain Time, on 
the last day to appeal. A facsimile transmission received affer 5:OOp.m. will be deemed received by 
the Commission on the next business day. A late appeal will be dismissed. Appeals filed by any 
means with the Appeals Bureau or a Department of Labor local office will a be accepted by the 
Commission. TO EMPLOYERS WHO ARE INCORPORATED: Ifyoufile an appeal with the 
Idaho Industrial Commission, the appeal must be signed by u corporate oflcer or legal counsel 
licensed to practice in the State ofIdaho a d  the sigraataire murt include the individual b title. The 
Commission will not comider appeals submitted by employer representatives who are not attorneys. 
Ifyou request a hearing before the Conzrnission or permiszion to file a legal briejf you must make 
these reqaiests through legal cornsel licensed to practice in the State of Idaho. Questions should be 
directed to the Idaho Indmtrial Commission, Unemployment Appeals, (208) 334-6024. 
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If no appeal is filed, this de&@ .vill become final and cannot be c h ; g !  . TO C1,AIMANT: If 
this decision is changed, a11y benefits paid will be subject to repayment. If an appeal is filed, you 
should continue to report on your claim as long as you are unemployed. 
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IDi\llO IIEPARTMEN'I' OF LABOR 
317 WEST MAIN SI'REFn'I BOISE, IDAIIO 83735-0720 

(208) 332-3572 l(800) 621-4938 
FAX: (208) 334-6440 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on _ _ _ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  NO18 2 1 MU8 
. . . .... ~~ 

, a true and correct copy of 
Decision of Appeals Examiner was &vcd by regular United States mail upon each of the 
following: 

DANIEI, R FLOW,RS 
402 ISTI-l S T  APT B 
COEUR D'ALENE ID 838 14 

SHENANGO SCREEN PRINTING 
61 20 COMMERCE LOOI' 
POST FALLS ID 83854 

cc: Idalio Department of Labor Coeur d'Alene Local Office --Decision of Appeals Examiner 
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Internet usage is intended for job-related activities, incidental and occasional brief personal use 
of e-mail and the Jntemet is permitted within reasonable limits. 

All Intemet data that is composed, transmitte4 or received via out computer communications 
system is considered to be part of the official records of Shenango Screenprintiug and, as such, 
is subject to disclosure to law enforcement or other third parties. Employees should expect only 
the level of privacy that is warranted by existing law and no more. Consequently, employees 
should always ensure that the business infonnation contained in Internet e-mail messages and 
other transmissions is accurate, appropriate, eLiljcal, and lawful. Any questions regarding the 
legal effect of a message or trausrnission should be brought to out General Counsel. 

Data that is composed, transmitted, accessed, or received via the Internet tnust not contain 
content that could be considered discriminatory, offensive, obscene, threatening, harassing. 
intimidatiog, or disruptive to m y  employee or other person. Exa%ples of rmacceptable content 
may include, but are not limited to, sexual commcnts or images, racial slurs, gender-specific 
comments, or any other cornmenis or images &at could reasonably offend someone on the basis 
of race, age, sex, religious or political beliefs, national origin, disability, sexual orientation, or 
any other characteristic protected by law. 

The unauthorized use, installation, copying, or distribution of copyrighted, trademarked, or 
patented material on the Internet is expressly prohibited. As a genera1 rule, if an employee did 
not create material, does not own the rights to it, or has not gotten authorization for its use, it 
sbould not be put on the Internet. Employees axe also responsible for ensuring that the person 
sending any material over the Internet has the appropriate distribution rights. 

Internet users should take the necessary anti-virus precautions before downloading or copying 
any file %om the Internet. All downloaded files are to be checked for viruses: alt compressed 
files are to be checked before and aRei decompression. 

Abuse of the Lnternet access provided by Shenango in viol'ation of the law or Shenango's policies 
will result in disciplinary action, up to and including termination of employment. 

=# Employee Ccnduet and Work Rules 

To ensure orderly operations and provide the best possible work environment, Shenango expects 
employees to follow rules of conduct that will protect the interests and safety of all employees 
and the organization. 

It is no: possible to list all the forms of behavior that are considered unacceptable in the 
workplace. The following are examples of hf?actions of rules of conduct that may result in 
disciplinary action, up to and including termination of employment: 

* Theff 01 inappropriate removal or possession of property 

Falsification of timekeeping records 

Working under the iduence  of alcohol or illegal drugs 

* Possession, distribution, sale, transfer, or use of alcohol or illegal drugs in the workplace, 
while on duty or while operating employer-owned vehicles or equipment 

Fighting or threatening violence in the workplace 

e Boisterous or disruptive activity in the workplace 



a Negligence or improper conduct leading to damage of employer-owned or customer-owned 
PfoPerty 

s insubordination or other disrespectful conduct 

o Sexual or other unfawhl or unw~lcomc harassment 

5 Possession of dangerous or unauthorized materials, such as explosives or fmanrrs, in  the 
workplace 

* Excessive absenteeism or any absence without notice 

I. Unauthorized disclosure of business "secrets" or coniidential information 

-+ e Violation of personnel policies 

3 * Unsatisfactory performance or conduct 

Notbuy: in this policy is intended to change the company's at-will employment policy. 
Employment with Shenango is at the mutual consent of Shenango and the employee, and either 
party may terminate that relationship at any time, with or without cause, and with or without 
advance notice. 

Drug and Alcohol Use 

It is Shenango's desire to provide a dmg-he, healthEul and safe workplace. To promote this 
goal, employees are required to repori to work in appropriate mental and physical condition to 
perform their jobs in a satisfactory manner. 

While on company premises and while conducting business-related activities off company 
premises, no employee may use, possess, distribute, sell, or be under the influence of alcobol or 
illegal drugs. The legal use of prescribed dmgs is permitted on the job only if it does not impair 
an employee's ability to perform the essential functions of the job effectively and in a safe 
manner that does not endanger other individuals in the workplace. 

Violations of this policy may lead to disciplinary action, up to and including immediate 
termination of employment, andlor required participation in a substance abuse rehabilitation or 
treatment program. Such violations may also have legal consequences. 

Sexual and Other Unlawful IAarassment 

Shenmgo is cornmined lo providing a work environment that is free from all forms of 
discrimination and conduct that can be considered harassing, coercive, or disruptive, including 
sexual harassment. Actions, words, jokes, or comments based on an individual's sex, race, color, 
national origin, age, religion, disability, sexual orientation, or any other legally protected 
charecteristic will not be tolerated. 

Sexual harassment is defined as unwanted sexual advances, or visual, verbal, or physical conduct 
of a sexual nature. This definition includes many forms of offensive behavior and includes 
gender-based harassment of aperson of the same sex as the harasser. The following is a partid 
list of sexual harassment examples: 

. Unwanted sexual advances 

Offering employment benefits in exchange for sexual favors 

Making or threatening reprisals &er a negative response to sexual advances 
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BEFORE THE INDCfSTRlAL COMlLlISSION OF TIIE STATE OF IDA130 

I)ANIEI., R. FiDWEIiS, 
SSN

Claimant, 

VS. 

SIIINANCiO SCIIEEN PRIIV'I'ING, 

Employer, 

arld 

IDAIIO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR. 

1 
1 IDOL # 0114-2009 
i 
1 
1 
1 NOTICE OF 
1 FILING OF APPEAL 
1 
1 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE: The Industrial Comn~issioi~ has received an appeal from a 
decision of an Appeals Examiner of the Idaho Department of Labor. A copy of the appeal is 
enclosed. Ilocuments that are already part of the record or file will not be copied. 

Further action will be taken by the Industrial Comn~ission in accordance with its Rules of 
Appellate I'ractice and Procedure, a copy of which is enclosed. 

PLEASE READ ALL THE RULES CAREFULLY 

The Conlmission will make its decision in this appeal based on the record of the proceedings 
before the Appeals Examiner of the Idaho Department of Labor. To request a briefing schedule or 
hearins. refer to Rule 4(A) and 6(A.B) of the Rules of Appellate Practice and Procedure. 

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
UNEMPLOYMENT APPEALS DIVISION 
POST OFFICE BOX 83720 
BOISE IDAHO 83720-004 1 
(208) 334-6024 

NOTICE OF FILING OF APPEAL - 1 



CEICl'IFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that 011 t l ~ e  18"' day of December, 2008, a true and correct copy of the 
Notice of Filing of Appeal and compact disc of the  Iiearing was serled by regular linitrd States 
innil upon tile Solloiving: 

SITENANGO SCI<EEN PKINI'ING 
6 120 CO~IJVI?RCE 1,OOP 
POST FA1,LS ID 83854 

1)EI'UTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 
IDAtlO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
STATE HOUSE MAIL 
3 17 W MAIN STREET 
1301SE ID 83735 

mcs 

NOTICE OF FILmG OF APPEAL - 2 



LAWRENCE G. WASDEN 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

CRAIG G. BLEIISOE - ISB# 3431 
KATHERINE TAKASUGI - ISB# 5208 
TRACEY K. ROI,FSEN - ISH# 4050 
CHERYL GEORGE - ISB# 4213 
Deputy Atroineyc General 
Idaho Departnlent of Labor 
3 17 W. Main Street 
Boiie, Idaho 83735 
Telephone: (208) 332-3570 ext. 3 184 

BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

DANIEL R. FLOWERS, 1 
1 

Claimant, 1 
) IDOL NO. 01 14-2009 

VS. 1 
1 

SHENANGO SCREEN PRINTING, ) NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 
j 

Employer, 1 
1 -- " i f  F:n 

and + # >~ -*- ,  #,4 

1 []pi* 9 9.. 7p ..., 
1 ,**- :; . s !;I: STATE OF IDAHO, ~-.>.a4 

DEPARTMENT LABOR. 1 !~~~L~STPI.SL, i ; O ~ ~ i ~ ~ ~ l ~ ~ :  

TO THE ABOVE-NAMED PARTIES: 

Please be advised that the undersigned Deputy Attorney General representing the Idaho 

Department of Labor hereby enters the appearance of said attorneys as the attorneys of record for 

the State of Idaho, Department of Labor, in the above-entitled proceeding. By statute, the 

Department of Labor is a party to all unemployment insurance appeals in Idaho. 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE - 1 



@ 
DATED thii day o i  December. 2008. 

Dcl>uiy ~ r t o &  General 
Attorney for the State of Idaho, 
Department of Labor 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF APPEARANCE, was 
$4 

mailed, postage prepaid, t h i . d &  day of December, 2008, to: 

DANIEL R FLOWERS 
402 I 5TH ST APT B 
CDA rT) 83814 

JERRY A FRALEY 
SHENANGO SCREEN PRINTING 
6 120 COMMERCE LP 
POST FALLS ID 83854 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE - 2 



To whom tht5 tnav concern, Dec. 29,2008 

After reading the document 1 received on Dec. 24,2008, i t  came to my understanding 
that LIT. Fraley is not to contact myself; I1anic.l R. Flowers, accordillg to the rules of the appeal 
process. 1 am also aware that any contact or correspondence should also be carried through this 
office. 

1 assume that Mr. Fraley received the same set of rules that 1 have received, and in doing 
so why is it that 1 have to adhere to the rules, while Mr. Fraley and Mrs. Fraley have 
approached me separately on two different occasions, during the appeal process of the claim I 
have with the Idaho Labor Board. 

Mr. Fraley called my cell phone on Tues. 16L'', 2008 at about l2:30pm. i didn't answer the 
phone so he left a message. He proceeded to let me know that is was 4 months since I ruined his 
life, and wanted to talk to me about the affair his wife had with my self. 1 did not respond. 

Mrs. Fraley came to my house, forced her way through the door of my entry, as 1 tried to 
close it and let her know she was not welcome, or had no business k i n g  at my home. She told 
to me stop filing my claim with the unemployment board. That was a week before 
Thanksgiving. 

I have not sought out Mr. Fraley, or Mrs. Fraley, for anything, even though Mr. FI-aley's 
brother, Rich Fraley, assaulted me in front of a witness. 1 do not wish to retaliate, but I want this 
harassment to stop! 

Then I would like for Mr. Fraley to discontinue his conversations with our former peer 
group, about my unemployment status, when it should concern no one but the parties involved. 
Numerous times 1 have been approached by his friends and family. The matter has embarrassed 
me, as Yrn sure it has Mr. Fraley. As I stated earlier 1 fail to understand why 1 have to follow the 
rules and the Fraley's do not. Mrs. Fraley pursued a relationship with my self outside of work. 1 
have made a bad decision, as did Mrs. Fraley. I betrayed my boss, and my friend, but will no 
longer allow the lies 1 have heard or have read about my work performance. To my 
understanding my work was above the par of the average employee in my position. 1 did not lie 
to my fellow co-workers concerning this matter as Mr. Fraley has stated. In fact it is my 
understanding when Mr. Fraley called me on a Sunday to fire me, that he informed his 
employees I left for personal reasons, who is lying now? 

I would like this matter to be resolved, and feel I have a right to liv 
harassment. 

Sincerely, 

Daniel R. Flowers . , . ... 
~. .~~ . 
~. . 

. . 
.- 
, ... L.. 

, .' -- .-<- 



13EFOIZE: TfIE INUUS'I'RIAL COMMISSION O F  T H E  STATE O F  IDAIIO 

1311h'IEL R. 1;LOWI:RS. 1 
1 

Claimant, 1 
1 lDOL # 01 14-2009 

VS. 1 

j 
SI-IEHANC;O SC'lII.:I:N PRINTING, 1 

Employer, 1 r a g a  ~ - , L c D  r- 
1 
1 JAN - 5 2009 
1 

and 1 i~nesTR,Ai CD#bt]SSON 

CERTIFICATE O F  SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the 5 '" day of January. 2009 a true and correct copy of Claimant's 
correspondence, filed 1)eeember 31, 2008 was served by regular United States mail upon the 
following: 

SHLNAXGO SCREEN 1'RlW IYG 
6 120 COMMERCE LOOP 
POS T FALLS 11) 83854 

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENEIWL 
lDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
STATEIIOUSF, MAlL 
317 WMAIN ST 
BOISE ID 83738 

nlcs 

cc DANIEL. R FLOWERS 
402 15"' ST APT B ,/ 
COEUR D ALENE ID 838 14 



a. ~- Legs @#y *@- 

SHENANG~ SHENANGO SCr(tENPRINTING, INC. 
61 20 E. C o m m e r c e  Loop . Post  Falls ID 83854 

* S C R E E N P R I N T I N G  I N C *  pH: 2 0 8 - 6 6 7 -  1406 . FAX: 208-667-0389 
ww.ShenangoScreenprint.com 

Idaho Industrial Commission Januaq 12,2009 
Judicial Division, 11>01, Appeals 
PO Box 83720 
Boise, ID 83720-0041 
Re: IDOL # 01 14-2009 

This lettel is in lesponse to the Claimant's eorrespondenee, filed December 31,2008 
by Daniel R. Flowers, SSN:  

It appears that Mr. Flowers is accusing Mr. Fraley of violating the mle of ex ~ a r t e  
con~munications, which states that "no person involved in the appeal shall communicate, 
either directly or indirectly, or shall discuss with a Commissioner or Referee the merits of 
any matter in which an appeal is pending unless all parties or their attorneys are present" 
@g. 7; Rules of Appellate Practice und Procedure). 

Mr. Flowers states that Mr. Fraley called his cell phone and left a voicemail on Tuesday, 
December 16'~,  2008. Since this appeal was filed on December 1 gth, 2008, the ex aarte 
rule was not violated. 

'The remainder of the correspondence is a series of hayeless accusations of harassment 
that have nothing whatsoever to do with this appeal. The events he describes have no 
bearing on the approval of his unemployment claim. Therefore, once it is established that 
the rule of ex aarte was not violated, we request that the Claimant's correspondence 
be stricken from the record of this appeal. 

We are appealing the decision to award unemployment benefits to Daniel R. Flowers. He 
has never disputed the fact that he violated three company policies, and was fully aware 
of the consequences for his actions. To our knowledge, there has never been any dispute 
of these facts. We understand that sometimes facts can be overlooked during the busy 
season, so this appeal is an attempt to clarify these facts and to make sure that our 
company policies are honored in the future. 

Shenango Screenprinting, Inc. 
(208) 667-1406 

attachments: Claimant's correspondence (I 2-3 1-08). 





VS. i 
i 

SflENANCiC) SCKkZN PKlNl'lNG, ) 

> 
En~ploycr, ) 

a~ td  
1 

IDAt-LO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR. 
> 

Employer, Shenango Screen Pri~~ting, appeals the Decision by the Ida110 Departlner~t of 

Labor (IDOL) fillding Claimant, Daniel R. Flowers; eligible for unemployme~~t insulznce 

be~~cfits.  Thc Appeals Examiner fount1 that 1) Claimiult was discltarged but not for employment- 

related misco~~duct: arid 2) Employer's accouilt is cl~argcable for experience rating purposes. 

Clai~r~ant did 11ot appear for the hearillg. Employer did appear. Neither party has requested a 

new hearing. Itor tio we fi~ld that 11ic i!~tel.est ofjustice requires orle. 

The undersigned Comn~issioners llave contlucted a de novo review of the record it! 

accordance with Idaho Code 5 72-1368(7) and opinions issued by the i d d ~ o  Sup!-eme Court. Thc 

Co~nrnissiol~ Itas relied on tile audio recordi~~g of the hearing held before the Appeals Examir~er 

on November 5. 2008, along with exhibits [ I  through 51 adrllittcd into the record during that 

proceeding. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

Based 011 tiie Ilearing and tiie evidence in record, the Commission sets forth its own 

Findings of Fact as  follows. 

1)ECISION ASD ORDER - I 



1 .  In June of 2007, En~ployer hired Clainlat~t to work as a lcad screen 
printer. Claimant was discharged on Septen~ber 5, 2008. 

2. Enlployer discharged Claimant for violating a company policy 
prohibiting l~avir~g a personal relatio~iship with a co-worker where 
there is a conflict or an appeamnce of a conflict. Claimant was 
accused of having a personal relationship wit11 a co-worker. who was 
the owner's wife. When Enlployer confronted Cla i~nmt  about this 
allegation: Clairna~~t denied the affair. Employer also discharged 
Claimant for lying about the relationship, thereby violatitlg Employer's 
policy regarding ho~~es ty  and integrity. 

3. In the first four of the five calendar quarters preceding tllc one i r l  

which Claimant applied for benefits, this Employer paid Claimant 
more wages than any other employer. 

According to Employer, Claiinant was discl~arged for havitlg all affair wit11 tiie ownel-'s 

wife, wllo was also a co-worker. When Employer confronted Claimant about the affair, 

Employer stated that Clairnant co~~tinned to lie about tile alleged incident. (Audio Recording.) 

Emplo~ier alleges that both the relatio~iship and Claimant's response to the inquiries violated 

Employer's policies and, therefore. Claimant was discllarged for e n ~ p l o y m e ~ ~ t  related 

misconduct 

Idaho Code 5 72-1366(5) provides. in part, that a claimant is eligible for u r~employ~ne~~t  

insurance benefits if that individual was discharged for reasons otller than employment-related 

misconduct. The burden of proving misconduct falls strictly on the employer, and where tiie 

burden is not met, benefits must be awarded to the claimant. Roll v. Citv of Middleton, 105 

ldaho 22, 25, 665 P.2d 721, 724 (1983); Parker v. St. Maries Plvwood, 101 ldaho 415, 419. 614 

P.2d 955, 959 (1980). What constitutes "just cause" in the mind of an employer for dismissing 

an employee is not the legal equivalent of "misconduct" under Idaho's Employment Security 

Law. Therelhre, whether the employer had reasonable grounds accord~ng to the en~ploycr's 

DECISION AND ORDER - 2 



stantlards for disnlissirlg a c l a i n ~ a ~ ~ t  is not controlling of tllc outconle in tllese cases. 0111. tvlly 

concern is wl~etl~er tllc reasorls Sor discharge co~~stituted "~nisco~~duct" co~~necied wit11 the 

clain~;mt's e inployn~c~~t  sllch tllat tllc claimallt can be t ie~~ied i ~ n e r r ~ p l o y n ~ c ~ ~ t  hc~~efi is .  Beaty v. 

City of Ida110 Falls. 110 1d;iho 891, 892, 719 P.2d 1151, 1152 (1%6). 

Tlie Idaho Supreme Caul-t llas cicfinctl ~ ~ ~ i s c o ~ ~ t l u c t  as a ~vill t i~l,  i ~ ~ t c ~ ~ i i o ~ ~ i ~ l  disregard of 

the eniployer's interest; a deliberate viola ti or^ of the employer's rules: or a disrcgwd of stzu~dartts 

of behavior ~vl~ich  the en~ploycr llas a !right to expect of its cmployecs. Gur~ter v. Magic Vi~llev 

Kegio~lal Medical Center, 143 Itla110 53, 137 P.3d 450 i2006j (citirr,q Johrls v. S. 1k1. Kress & 

Compaily, 78 Idalto 544. 548, 307 P.2d 217, 219 (1057)). Specifically. ~il~del- tllc "standards oi 

behavior" analysis, the employer rllust show by a pre])ontlcrznce of the cvidellce titat i t  

commlmicated its expectatio~~s to the claimant, or that its expectatior~s "flowed normally" ir-on! 

tile employment relationship a110 tllat those expectations were objectively reaso~~able as applied 

to the clai~nant. A; tile Idaho Supreme Court Itas pointed out. a11 "c~nployer's expectations are 

ordinarily reaso~~ahle oi~ly wllcre ihey have beell comn~ur~icatcti to tile cmployee." Folks v. 

Moscow School District No. 281, 129 Idaho 833. 838, 933 P.2d 542, 647 (1997). 111 adtiition, 

tile Court requires the Commission to consider all three grounds i l l  determining whether 

misconduct exists. Dietz v. Minidoka County I-lirhway Dist., 127 ldaho 246, 248, 899 P.2d 956, 

958 (1995). 

Employer was tile only party to appear for the hearing. Tl~erefore, the evidelltiary record 

consists of Employer's testimony regarding the discharge and the policies it submitted i l l  

support. (Audio Recording and Exhibit 4, pp. 3-5.) Employer stated that it termir~ated Claimant 

because he was having a personal relationship with a co-worker, who also happened to be the 

o w ~ ~ e r ' s  wife. (Audio Recording.) Wllen Emplover confro~~ted Claimant about the relationsl~ip, 
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En~ployer allcges that C:laii~~:t~~t lied ahout tile r c l a l i ~ ~ ~ s l ~ i p  altd, tl~euef(>rc, violated the conlpiwy 

policy regardii~g 11o11cst)- and illtcgrity. Accortli~~g to li~nploycr's policies, l ~ a v i ~ ~ g  a personal 

~relat io~~sl~ip with a co-worker caul result in termination fioin e~nployn~ent were "a cor~flict 01- tiic 

pote~~tial for coilflict arises because of ille re1:ltionship between employees." (Exllihit 1, p. 3.) 

IZn~ployer contcllds that hccal~sc tile co-worker was thc ownel-'s wife, t11el.e was at tllc very lcastl 

a potc~~tial for co~~fl ict .  (Audio Recordiltg.) 

While Ell~ployer may bc correct in its assertions rcgau-ding tile affair, tile record is void of 

any cotrlpctellt evidence to conclusively establisl~ that tile afl'air occurl-ed. Although Claimant 

did llot appear to provide testinlo~ly, Erllployer testified tiiat Claimant derlicd the relationsl~ip 

whc11 it confronted Ilim. (Audio Kccordillg.) At rlo time (lid Employer represent 01- provide 

sountl evidc~lee that the I-elatio~~sl~ip occurred, illstead Employel- relies on solely 011 its vcl-kal 

assertio~~s. The owner's wire ditl not testify to the relationship itor is there any competent 

evidencc i r l  record tiiat Claimant and the co-worker were i~~volved in a personal relatio~iship tiiat 

violatcti E ~ ~ ~ p l o y c r ' s  policy. Without establishing a relationship, there is also insufficient 

evidetlce to support that Claima~lt licd about the relationshi]) or violated any policy dealing wit11 

l~onesty alld irltegrity. 

As one court stated, "Unemployment compensation is not a gratuity which may be 

witllheld frivolously." Wyoming Department of Emalovment v. Rissler & R4cMurry Compally, 

837 P.2d 686, 690 (1902). Therefore, i t  bears repeating that when an employer discharges an 

en~ployee, that employer must meet its burdell of de~nonstraling that thc claimant committed 

misconduct as described in the ldallo Employment Security Law. Employer has not met that 

burden. There is no competent evidence that the conduct for which Claima~lt was discharged 

actually occurred. If the alleged conduct has not been proven, then it cannot be found that 

DECISION AND ORDER - 4 



Clai~rta~~t 's  1)ellavior violatetl i%lployer's policy, let alone any of the other legal pro~lgs of 

x~~isco~~t l~ ic t .  

As a side !tote in response to En~ploycr's appeal, Clainla~lt suh~r~ittcd corresporldellce 

reyucstix~g t l ~ c  Colnlnissio~~ dcal with alleged Ilar-assmcnt by Ex~lployer lbllowix~g C:lain~:ix~t's 

disciiargc. ~JIISOI-tu~~ately, the C:ommissioll does uot ]lave J i~~- isd ic t io~~ over sucl~ matters. 

'l'llc~.cfore, we are !lot the proper vcrxuc for ally relief wl~ich Clai~nal~t seeks. 

In tiiis case, tile record does not support a filldillg that Clai~~lant dclihcr-ately violateti 

Employer's rules. t l~at lle willfully, i~~tel~t iol~al ly disregarded I<o~ployer's i~~terest,  or tllat Itis 

colld~lct 1 1 1  l?clow Employer's standax-ti 01' behaviol-. 'l'iiercforc, Enlp1oye1- ~lisclxi~rg~d Cla~i~llal~t: 

hut not for cmploynlent-rclated misco~lttilct. 

CONC1,USIONS OF LAC%' 

I 

E~r~ployer discharged Claimal~t, hut xlot for employment-related n~iscoxldnct. 

I 1  

Employer's account is 11cld ciiargeable for expel-ic~~ce rating purposes. 

1)ECISION AND ORDER - 5 



Based oil thc Co~-goiil!: analysis. the Decision of tllc Appeals ISxarr~illcr is :tF;l;lRhIET). 

C.:lail~la~~t was tliscliarged, but !lot for clrlployr~le~~t rel:~tetl ~niscoi~duct. The E~~lployer 's accour~t 

is cl~argcablc for experierlcc ratir~g purposes. This is a final order untlcr 1d;~llo Code 8 72- 

1368(7). 
P 

DATED till\ day s t  , 2000 
1 

INDU&I'IZIAI, COMMISSION 

R.D. Mdynard, ~ l ) d ~ - r n a n  

I hereby certify that on the 
poll each of the followil~g: 

DAYIEL R FLOWERS SHLYANGO SCREEN PRINTING 
402 15'" STREET APT B 61 20 COMMERCE LOOP 
COEUR D'ALENE IU 8381 5 POST FALLS U) 83854 

DEPUTVATTORNEYGENERAL 
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
STA TIT I f 0  LTLSSE: MA II- 
3 17 W ,MAIN STREET 
BOISE ID 83735 

-.- ---..___ 
c j l~  



BEFOIZE TIIE 1NI)USTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDANO 

DANIEL, R. I'LOWL?RS, 1 

Ciairnant, 1 
1 II>OL # 0114-2009 

VS. 1 
1 
1 

SIIEEAGGO SCR1:'EN PRINTING, 1 
Elnployer, 1 F I L E D  

) 
1 JAM 1 5 20fl9 

1 
IDAHO IIEPARTMEN'T OF LABOR. 1 

1 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

1 Iic~eby certify that on the 15"' day of January, 2009, a true and correct copy ofEmployers 
correspondence, filed January 12,2009, received after the Decision and Order dated January 
14,2009 was mailed, and was saved  by regula~ lJnited States mail upon the followi~~g: 

DANIEL R ]:LOWERS 
402 15'" S~TREET APT B 
COEUR D' ALENE ID 838 15 

DEPITTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
STATEHOUSE MAIL 
317 WMAINST .-. 

BOISE 11) 83738 

- 
mcs i 

i 
i 
I 

cc:S?lENAKGO SCREEN PRNTlNG \ \/ 1 
6 120 COMMERCE LOOP 
POST FALLS. ID 83854 
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ldaho Industnal Comm~ssion January 30,2009 
Judicial Division. lDOI, Appeals 
PO Box 83720 
Boise, 11) 83720-0041 
Re: Request For Reconsideration, IDOL # 0114-2009 

This is a request for reconsideration of the Decision and Orde~ regarding 
2009. I'he Commission has dccided that we, the Employer, discharged 
R. I:lowers, but not for employment-related misconduct. We have requested this 
reconsideration based on several specific reasons, and have listed them here: 

1. Referee did not consider all evidence available. 
'The Decision and Order claims that, '-While Employer may be correct in its 

assertions regarding the affair, the record is void of any competent evidence to 
concl~~sively establish that the affair occurred (Decision and Order, pg.4). 

This claim is incorrect. If the Referee had consulted the IDOL representative who 
interviewed Mr. Flowers, he would have discovered that Mr. Flowers openly admitted to 
all details of the affair, and wished to receive benefits based on these details. The only 
denial of the affair was during the previous two weeks of employment, when he chose to 
lie to management about the relationship. Mr. Flowers was made fully aware of the 
policies he would violate if he continued to lie about the affair. Instead of revealing the 
truth, he quoted our Honesty & Integrity policy as his own moral standard (see Notice of 
Filing Appeal, pg.2). 

In addition, Mr. Flowers wrote in the Claimant's Correspondence: ''I betrayed my 
boss." This is a clear admission of the affair, and should have been considered so by the 
Referee andlor the Industrial Commission. 

Furthermore, Mr. Flowers elected to not attend the telephone interview with the 
IDOL, which would have been his opportunity to dispute this fact. 

2. False information was provided to ns by the Industrial Commission staff. 
After receiving the 'Claimant's Correspondence', filed January 5,2009, we called 

the Industrial Commission and spoke with Mary Schoeler regarding the time allowed to 
respond to the Correspondence. She told us that the time frame was the same as a 
'Brief, in that we had seven days from the file date to respond to the Correspondence. 
Using this information, we made sure our response was postmarked within seven days of 
the filing of the Claimant's Correspondence. However, our response was received after 
the Decision and Order was filed. 

When we called to ask Mary Schoeler why our response was not received in time, 
she insisted again that seven days was correct and that our response was received in time. 
Once we quoted to her the Decision and Order that stated our correspondence was 
"received after the Decision and Order dated January 14," she then admitted that she was 
mistaken and that she had given us incorrect information. In our opinion, this is an error 
that could have changed the outcome of this Decision. 



3. Misconduct was employment-related. 
It is clear to us that Mr. Flowers' misconduct was employment-related. Mr. 

Flowers engaged in a relationship that created a potential for conflict at the workplace. 
When confronted about the relationship, he quoted our policies of tIonesty and Integrity 
and denied the existence 01 any relationship. fle then continued employment for two 
more weeks, denying the relationship several more times during these weeks. 

When Mr. Flowers was terminated at the end of those two weeks, he was hl ly 
anarc of the policies he had violated. and made no argument regarding his actions. 

I t  is our understanding that no additional evidence will be considered after the Decision 
and Order has been filed. Therefore, we will not submit a letter of testimony from Mrs. 
I:raley, the owner s wife. I-Lowever. the letter is mailable upon request. 

In conclusion, u c  fully understand the importance of unen~ployment compensation, and 
would not file an appcal if we did not feel justified in doing so. It is our opinion that 
unemployment compensation should not he awarded tiivolously. 

Please feel free to contact us if there are any questions or clarification needed. 

president 
Shenango Screenprinting, Inc. 
(208) 667- 1406 
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IIEPORE THE 1NI)USTIiIAL COMMISSION O F  THE STATE O F  IDAHO 

l>AN1131, I<. I'I,OWIiRS: 1 
1 

Claimant, 1 
i IDOL # 01 14-zoo9 

VS. 1 
) 

SIIENiZN(iO SCREEN PRIN'l'lNG, 1 
i F I L E D  

and 

CEliTlFlCATE O F  SERVICE 

1 hereby certify that on the 4'h day of February, 2009 a true and correct copy of Employer's 
request for reconsideration, filed February 2,2009 was served by regular United States mail 
upon the hllowing: 

DANlEL R FLOWERS 
402 15"' SI'REET AFI B 
COIWR D ALENE ID 838 15 

DEI'U'TY ATTORNEY GENERAL 
IDAI-I0 Dk;I'AR'lMEN1' OF LABOR 
STfl TE HOUSE .MAIL 
3 1 7 W MAIN S'I'REE?' 
BOlSE 11) 83735 

cc: SIIIXANGO SCREEN PRINTING 
6 1 20 COMMERCE LOOP 
POST FALLS ID 83854 



BEFORE THE: IN1)USTltIAL COMMISSION O F  THE STATE O F  IDAHO 

DANII<l., R.  I;l.OWEIZS; 
j 

Claimant, 1 IDCL #01 14-2009 
VS. j 

1 
SIlI;,NAN(;O SCREIiE I'RINI'ING: 1 ORDER DENYlNG 

1 RECONSIDERATION 
Employer, 

f .,. ' ., P' ;- 1 I,, k, t-1 
and 1 

Il) i \ l - I0 1~IiI'ARIMEIfI Of: LABOR 

1:mployer filed a request for rcconsideration pursuant to Idaho Code 5 72-1 368(7). Employer 

requests reconsideration of the Idaho lndustrial Con~mission's Decision and Order filed on January 

13, 2009. The Colnmission affirmed the Decision issued by an Appeals Examiner with the ldaho 

l>epartmcnt of  Labor (IDOL). The Colnlnission conducted a de novo review of therecord and found 

that limployer discharged Claimant for reasons other than employment-related misconduct, and that 

Ellnployer's account is chargeable for experience-rating purposes 

Employer discharged Claimant for violating a company policy prohibiting personal 

relationships with a co-worker where there is a conflict or an appearance of a conflict. Claimant was 

accused ofhaving a personal relationship with a co-worker. who was the owner's wife. Claimant did 

not testify at the hearing. Employer testified that Claimant denied the relationship. The Commission 

foulld that Employer did not provide sound evidence that the relationship occurred. and without 

establishing a relationship there was no violation of company policy 

In the request for reconsideration, Employer argues that the referee did not consider all 

evidence available, that false information was provided to En~ployer by the Industrial Commission 

staff, and that Claimant's misconduct was employment-related. 

ORDER DENYING RECONSIDERATION- 1 
38 



f<n~ployer cites correspondence Claimant submitted to the Commission aRer the Appeals 

I-:xaminer's decision was issued. Claimant's correspondence included the statement 'I betrayed nly 

boss." This statement is not an exhibit in the record, is not a statement given under oath, and is not 

an affidavit. 'l'hc Commission is not persuaded by Claimtunt's delayed correspondence that Employer 

met his burden of proving Claimant was involved in the alleged relationship. 

Iknployer argues that industrial Comnrission staff gave incorrect information regarding thc 

tinle allowed tu respond to Claimant's correspondence letter. Clain~ant's correspondence and 

1:mployer's response are additional documents not provided for in the procedural rules. I:inployer 

did not request a briefing schedule or the addition of any evidence at the appeal level. Employer's 

critical documents, the appeal and reconsideration, were timely filed and considered. 

Finally, Employer avers that Claimant's lnisconduct was employment-related because he 

engaged in a relationship that created a potential conflict at the workplace. Employer relied solely on 

its verbal assertions that a relationship existed. By Employer testimony, Claimant denied tllc 

relationship. While there way have been a conflict if a relationship existed, the Commission found 

that Employer did not prove that such a relationship did exist. 

The fact remains that Enlploycr has the burden of proving misconduct by apreponderance of 

the evidence in a discharge case. Employer presents no arguments in its request for reconsideration 

which would persuade the Commission to alter its ruling. The Commission finds no reason to 

disturb the Decision and Order in this matter. 

ORDER DENYING RECONSIDERATION- 2 



Based upon the foregoing reasons, Eniployer's Motion for Reconsideration is DENI1:D 

1'1, IS SO ORDERED. 

9. 
I>.YI.ED this(-J day of - -- 2009. 

INDUSTIIIAL, COMMISSION 

.,,I K E K T I F I T j T E F  &FRY1 CE 
L- ,,' I hereby certifji that 0x1 day of c& 1 2009, a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing ORDER DENYING RECONSIDERATION was served by regular United States mail 
upon each of the following: 

DANIEL R FLOWERS 
402 15'" STREET APT B 
COliUR D AI,I<NE, ID 83815 

SIENANGO SCREEN PRINTING 
6 120 COMMERCE LOOP 
I'OST FALLS, ID 83854 

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENEMI, 
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF' LABOR 
STATE HOUSE MAIL I - 
3 17 CV M A E  S-I 
BOISE 1D 83735 

OKIIER DENYING RECONSIDERATION- 3" ..-.-,.J) 
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Idaho Industnal Commlsslon March 30,2009 
Judicial Division, 1DOL Appeals 
PO Box 83720 
Boise, ID 83720-0041 
Re: Appeal to Supreme Court, IDOL # 0114-2009 

?his letter is to appeal the decision to approve the claim for unemployment benefits filed 
by Claimant, Daniel R. Flowers, SSN  For unknown reasons, the facts we 
have provided to the ldaho Department of Labor (IDOL) and the Idaho Industrial 
Commission (IIC) have not been sufficient in denying this claim. We, the Employer, 
would not appeal this decision if we believed Mr. Flowers' claim was justified. The only 
explanation is that the details of this claim must have been overlooked. In an attempt to 
clarify these details, we have summarized the events of this claim, including the events 
leading to Mr. Flowers' termination. These details can also be found throughout the 
correspondence with the IDOL and the LIC. 

Aug. 25 - Sept. 05,2008 
Mr. Flowers was confronted regarding a possible relationship with Mrs. Fraley, 

who was Mr. Flowers' co-worker and also the owner's wife. There were several 
indications of the relationship, but no actual proof without an admission. He was 
reminded of company policies regarding relationships with co-workers, as well as 
company policies of honesty and integrity. Mr. Flowers f m l y  denied any relationship 
with Mrs. Fraley. Mr. Flowers also created stories and told lies to management inan 
attempt to convince us of his innocence. On several occasions during these two Geeks,:::? 
Mr. Flowers was given the opportunity to reveal the truth about the relationship,~tio 2 ,  

matter what it might be, with no consequence to his employment. Mr. Flowers was very' 
passionate about his statements, and quoted our company policy of honesty and i n t e g i x  
as his own personal motto. . . 

- - 
Sept. 06,2008 -- '. 

Mrs. Fraley revealed the details of the relationship to Mr. Fraley, which was 
affair with Mr. Flowers during the week of Aug. 18 - Aug. 23. The affair included on- 
the-job innuendos, such as written notes and text messages, as well as off-the-job sexual 
encounters. 

Sept. 07,2008 
Mr. Fraley contacted Mr. Flowers on the telephone regarding the &air. Mr. 

Fraley informed Mr. Flowers that he should not return to work. His actions and decisions 
were unacceptable and embarrassing for all parties involved. As a courtesy, Mr. Fraley 
offered to tell co-workers that Mr. Flowers left for 'personal reasons' to avoid any further 
embarrassment. Mr. Flowers did not respond, and has not been in contact with Mr. or 
Mrs. Fraley, or Shenango. since that time. 



Sept. 19,2008 
Kccutived ' F'mployer Notification - Employnicnt Insurance Claim Filed' from the 

local IDO1. office. I his notice was unexpected. since Mr. I:lowers was fully aware of the 
reasons for his termination. '1 he noticc informed us that a represenPdtive would be 
contacting us to obtain further information regarding the claim. 

James, the IDOL, representative, contacted us on or around September 23'" 2200. He 
spoke with the owner, Jeny Fralcy, regarding the claim. James informed Mr. Fraley that 
the Claimar~t, Mr. I:lowers, had admitted to having the aflBir with his wife. James said 
that normally this would be a violation of policy, but only if the other involved party was 
terminated as well. When Mr. 1:raley told him that the other party was also an owner of 
the business, m d  therefore could not be terminated, he said it didn't matter. When Mr. 
t:raley informed Jarnes of the dishonest conduct over the 2 weeks after the affair, he said 
we couldn't terminate an cinployee for lying. ?'here was never mention of having to 
prove the affair occurred, since Mr. Flowers was the one who went to the IDOL and 
admitted the affair occurred. 

Sept. 25,2008 
Received 'Eligibility Determination - Unemployment lnsurance Claim' from the 

local lDOL office. l'he decision was to award benefits to Mr. Flowers. The reasoning 
given was, 'The affair did not take place while on the clock or on the premises, therefore, 
can not be considered a work related incident." We felt it was within our right to appeal 
this decision, since the policy violations were not addressed. 

Oct. 7,2008 
Mailed 'Protest of Claim' letter to the local IDOL office. The letter included 

pages from our En~ployee Handbook, showing the policies that Mr. ]:lowers violated. 

Oct. 30,2008 
Received 'Notice of 'Telephone Hearing' from the IDOL Appeals Bureau in 

Boise, Idaho. 'lhc hearing was scheduled to begin at 2:30pm MT on November 51h, 2008. 
The Appeals Examiner was 'Thomas J. Holden. 

Nov. 5,2008 
Mr. Fraley attended the telephone hearing with Thomas J. IIolden. Mr. Flowers 

did not attend the hearing. Since there were no opposing arguments from the Claimant, 
Mr. Fraley merely reiterated the facts that were already stated in the 'I'rotest of Claim' 
letter. There was no discussion regarding the validity of the affair itself, since Mr. 
Flowers had already admitted the facts of the affair to the IDOL. 

Nov. 22,2008 
Received 'Decision of Appeals Examiner' from the IDOL Appeals Bureau in 

Boise, Idaho. The decision was to award benefits to the Claimant, Mr. Flowers. The 
reasoning given was, "It has not been established that the claimant's conduct was 
sufficiently connected to the work that he performed as to constitute work-related 
misconduct." 



Dee. 4,2008 
Mailcd 'Appeal of Claim' to the Idaho Industrial Commission (IIC) in Ifoise, 

Idaho. l'he letter argues that Mr. 1:lowers violated several company policies, and that 
those policy violations were never addressed in the 'Decision letters. I'he letter also 
argues that Mi. 1:lowcrs' conduct was indeed work-~clated. 

Uec. 19,2008 
Received 'Notice of 1-iling of Appeal from the l l t  

Jan. 7,2009 
Received a copy of 'Claimant's Conespondence,' filed December 3 I .  2008. l'his 

wa? a strange letter from MI. 1:lowers to the IIC, accusing Mr. Fraley of harassment. 
'This letter had nothing to do with the lacts ofthe Claim, nor did he deny his affair with 
Mrs. 1:raley. In fact he fi~rther admits the affair by making statements such as: "'The 
matter has embmassed me", "I betrayed my boss", and "I have made a bad decision". 

We then called the IIC office and spoke with Mary Schoeler regarding the time allowed 
to respond to the Claimant's Correspondence. She told us the time allowed was the same 
as a brief, which was 7 days from the receipt of the Claimant s Correspondence. 

Jan. 13,2009 
Mailed 'Employer's Correspondence' in response to 'Claimant's 

Correspondence.' This letter requested that the .Claimant's Correspondence' be stricken 
from the record, a? there was no pertinent intormation in regards to the claim. 

Jan. 15,2009 
Received 'Decision and Order' from the IIC. 1 he Decision states that 'the record 

is void of any competent evidence to conclusi\,ely establish that the affair occurred,' and 
therefore has denied the appeal. So the IIC decided that an admission by the Claimant 
himself was not sufficient evidence to conclude that the affair actually occurred. This 
was the first time the validity of the affair had ever come into question. 

Jan 16,2009 
Received a copy of 'Employer's Correspondence,' which was filed after the 

Decision and Order. We called and spoke to Mary Schoeler about why our 
correspondence was not considered by the Referee, and she told us that she had given us 
incorrect information regarding the time allowed to send correspondence. Therefore, our 
correspondence did not show up in time and was not included in the appeal. 

Jan 30,2009 
Mailed 'Request for Reconsideration,' since the Decision and Order did not seem 

to consider all of the evidence in this appeal. The Request makes it clear that Mr. 
Flowers did indeed admit the &air to the local IDOL ofice. It also states that Mr. 
Flowers knowingly and admittedly violated company policy, since Mr. Flowers was 
informed of the company policies he was violating. Since he was terminated. he has 



never denied thesc facts. The Request also states that Mary Schoeler at the IIC gave us 
incorrect inforn~ation. which affected the outcome of the Decision. 

Mar 14,2009 
Received 'Order Denying Reconsideration' from the IIC. Ihe IIC argues that the 

Claimant's statenrent of, "I betrayed my boss." was not a sufficient admission of guilt by 
the Claimant. Of course, the IIC did not address the fact that Mr. Flowers had already 
admitted his guilt to the IDOI,. 

Regarding the false inkmation given by Mary Schoeler, the 1IC states, 'Claimant's 
correspondence and Employer's response are additional documents not provided for in 
the procedural rules." So because the time allowed is not in the rules. it didn't matter that 
Mary Schoeler gave us incorrect information. 

Lastly, the IIC argues again that because there was no proof of the affair, work related 
misconduct has not been established. 

In conclusion, it appears that the ID01, and the IIC are in agreement that Mr. Flowers has 
violated company policy. The strange phenomenon in this claim is that neither office 
wishes to deny Mr. Flowers his benefits. However, both offices have different reasons 
for denying the appeal, both of which contradict each other. The IDOL, claims that the 
affhir did indeed happen, but was not on the premises, and therefore was not work-related 
n~isconduct. '17he IIC claims that company policies were indeed violated, but cannot be 
enforced if there is no proof of the affair. 

We have stated many times throughout this appeal that we have had the best intentions 
with these appeals and have merely sought to understand why Mr. Flowers has been 
awarded benefits. From o w  point of view, there is no reason to award benefits to Mr. 
Flowers. We have no monetary gain from winning this appeal. We only wish to have 
our policies enforced as they were intended. The IDOL or the HC should not be able to 
decide when our policies should or should not be enforced. 

Mr. Flowers was aware of the policies in place, was aware of the policy he had violated, 
and then continued to violate company policies for an additional 2 weeks. Since he was 
terminated, Mr. Flowers has never denied the affair occurred, nor denied that he violated 
company policy. Why then is Mr. Flowers eligiblefor unemployment benefits?? 

If an employee is suspected of stealing, and then terminated because proof of the theft 
had been discovered, and then the employee admits to the stealing, but files for 
unemployment anyway, does the LDOL, then request proof of the theft? Even if the 
employee admits the theft to the IDOL?? 

Because the IIC has ignored Mr. Flowers' admission of having the affBir, and has based 
its decision solely on the lack of evidence of the affair, we have asked Mrs. Fraley to 
write a letter of admission regarding the affair. We would have gladly provided this 



evidence if it had been requested. Again, there %bas no reason to provide this ev~de~lce, 
since Mr. Flowcrs had already admitted his involvement to ihc Ii>Ol,. We uould have 
submitted a letter with the 'Reyuest fi>r Keconsidwation,' but we were informed that no 
new evidence would be considered after the 'Ilecision and Order' had been filed. We 
have included the letter tiom Mrs. Fraley with this appeal. 

Please feel rree to contact us if you need any additional information or details. We are 
fully willing to attend any hearing or meeting that is deemed necessary. Our sole request 
ir that this letter he read thoroughly and understood. We truly believe there has been an 
oversight of the details and that once they are understood, this appeal will be approved 
and Mr. Flowers' claim for unemployment will be denied. 

Inc. 
(208) 667- 1406 

Atraehed: Letter from Mrs. Fraley 



March 31,2009 

To Whom It May Concern, 

I am writing this letter as asked by Jerry Fraley, my husband and owner of Shenango Screenprinting to 

address the issue of the affair between Daniel Flowers and myself. 

The affair happened during the week of August 18'~-Au~ust 23'*. The first meeting and heginning of the 

affair happened on Wednesday August 201h. On Thursday August 2lSt, Mr. Flowers and I flirted a t  work, 

passed notes and joked about possible upcoming meetings, full well knowing a t  the time that what we 

were participating in was against company policy, would negatively impact the business as a whole and 

could possibly end in termination if anyone ever found out about it. Friday August 22"d Mr. Flowers and I 

continued to participate in unacceptable behavior a t  work, texting, flirting, still full well knowing what 

the consequences could be. Friday evening Mr. Flowers and I met for a 2"d time to continue on with the 

affair. Mr. Flowers and I texted and spoke on the phone late Friday night and Saturday morning to 

discuss the affair and the possible consequences again. Saturday August 23rd, Mr. Flowers and I met for 

the 3'"ime to continue with the affair. Late Saturday evening, Jerry Fraley found incriminating text on 

my phone regarding the affair. During the next 2 weeks, Jerry Fraley gave Mr. Flowers and myself plenty 

of opportunities to tell the truth about the affair, but we continued to lie to him about the affair. During 

these two weeks I took a week leave of absence from work. On September fith, I told Jerry Fraley about 

the affair. Jerry then spoke with Mr. Flowers on the telephone and told him not to  come back to work. 

If you have any further questions, please call 208-667-3886. 
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BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF: 'fHE S 
- ,  ,. \r;- _ '  '*. ~5; 5t-J . , 

, .' 

DANIEL R. FLOWERS, 

I 
Claimant, 1 

) SUPREME COURT NO. 36367 
v. 1 

) CERTIFICATE OF APPEAL 
SHEN4VGO SCREENPRINTWING. INC., 
Employer, 1 

Appellant-AppelIant on Appeal, 1 1 
and 1 

1 
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, 1 , 1 

1 - 
Respondent-Respondel~t on Appeal. 

Appeal From: Industrial Commission, 

Case Number: IDOL #01142009 

Order Appealed from: 

Representative for Employers: 

Representative for IDOL: 

Appealed By: 

ORDER DENYING RECONSIDERATION, filed 
March 13.2009 and ORDER AND DECISION, filed 
January 14,2009 

Jerry A. Fraley, President 
Shellango Screenprinting, Inc 
6120 Commerce Loop 
Post Falls, Idaho 83854 

Tracey K. Rolfsen 
Deputy Attorney General 
317 W Main St 
Boise ID 83735 

CERTIFICATE OF APPEAL - 1 
FIowers 



AppcaIed Against: 

Notice of Appeal Filed: 

Appellate Fee Paid: 

Transcript: 

Dated: 

Idaho Department of LaborIRespondent 

April 6, 2009 

$86.00 

Transcript will be ordered 

, Lpri1 7,2009 -. 
3 \ , 1 

I! . / , , 8 ' ,, 1) \;, i r ;! ! ;;,, 

~ a & r  Schbeler 

CERTIFICATE OF APPEAL - 2 
FIowers 



CERTIFICATION 

I, Mary Schoelcr, the undersigned Ass~stant Colnmission Secretary of the Il~dustrial 

Commission of the State of Idaho. hereby CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct 

photocopy of the Xotice of Appeal filed April 6,2009; Decision and Order, filed January 14,2009; 

and Order Del~ying Reconsideration, filed March 13,2009: and the whole thereof. 

, Assist ' t Commission Secretary 9 



CIiILD AND FISHER 
I\ttorneys at Law 
Mullan Professional Building 
2 1 2  South ilLh Street, Suite 1 
Coeur d'Alene, ID 8 3 8 1 4  
Telephone: ( 2 0 8 ) 6 6 7 - 4 5 7 1  
Facsimile: ( 2 0 8 )  6 6 4 - 6 6 4 8  
ISBf 2 6 4 7  Jeffrey A. Child 
ISB# 2650  Heidi L. Fisher 
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

DANIEL R. FLOWERS, 

Claimant, 

-VS- 

SHENANGO SCREENPRINTING, INC., 
Employer, 

Appellant-Appellant on 
Appeal, 

and 

IDAHO j)zpARTME&jT OF LABOR, 

Respondent-Respondent 
on Appeal. 

I 
) Supreme Court Docket 
) No. 3 6 3 6 7 - 2 0 0 9  
) Industrial Commission 
) No. 1 1 4 - 2 0 0 9  
) 
) SECOND AMENDED 
) NOTICE OF APPEAL 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
i 
) 
) 
) 
1 

TO: THE ABOVE-NAMED RESPONDENT(S), Idaho Department of Labor, 

c/o Tracey K. Rolfsen, Deputy Attorney General, 317  W. Main Street, 

Boise, Idaho 8 3 7 3 5 - 0 7 2 0 ;  and ~aniel R. Flowers, 402  15'btreet, 

Apartment B ,  Coeu~ drAlene, Idaho 8 3 8 1 4 .  

i .  The above-named Appellant Shenango Screenprinting, Inc., 

appeals agarnst the above-named Respondents to the Idaho Supreme 

Court from the Order and Decision of the Idaho Industrial 

1 
SECOND AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL 
2 7 0 - O O l i  Shrroa?o\Saiez:d Wended N z t i i r  ot Appiicl 



/&$x I.) 

*$ 

Commission, filed January 14, 2009, and the Order Denying 

Reconsideratiorl, filed March 13, 2009. 

2. The Appellant has a right to appeal to the Idaho Supreme 

Court, aod the judgments or orders described in paragraph 1 above 

are appeaiable orders under and pursuant to Rule ll(d) I.A.R. 

3. The preliminary issues on appeal that the Appellant 

presently intelids to assert in this appeal are: 1. Whether the 

Industrial Cominission erred in not considering all "critical 

documents" of the Department of Labor in its determination and 

reconsideration of the Employer's Appeal, and 2. Whether the 

Industrial Commission's determination and reconsideration are clear 

error. 

4. Has an order been entered sealing all or a portion of the 

record? No. If so, what portion? N/4 

5. (a) Is a transcript requested? Yes. 

(b) The Appellant requests the preparation of the 

following transcript: 

Proceedings before the Idaho Department of Labor Appeals 

Bureau of November 5, 2008. 

6. The Appellant requests the following documents to be 

included in the agency's record in addition to those automatically 

included under Raie 26, I.A.K.: Ali critical claimant's documents, 

including specifically the "discharge" report made by the claimant 

to the Department of Labor. 

7. Icertify: 

(a) That a copy of this notice of appeal has been semed 

on each reporter of whom a transcript has been requested as 

named below at the address set out below: N/A 

(b) That the Industrial Commission has been paid the 

estimated fee for preparation of the transcript 

(c) That the estimated fee for preparation of the 

Clerk's or agency's record has been paid. 

2 
SECOND AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL 
Z 7 0 - 0 ~ . : 3  Shen+ngo \ i r cnc i  Ab,erdcd Notics of Aspeal 



( d )  'That the Appellate filing fee has been paid 

( e )  That service has been made upon all parties required 

to be served pursuant to Rule 20 and the attorney general of 

Idaho pursuant to 567-1401(1), Idaho Code. 

- - 
k DATED this 1% day of May, 2009. 

CHILD AND FISHER 
Attorneys for Shenango 
Screenprinting, Inc. 

................. 
__/ 

, --._ 
--,. ,, ........ ... "; 

By: \-" -~ 
-..---- 

Jeffrey A. Child 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I delivered a true and correct copy of 
the above and foregoing SECOND AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL to: 

Daniel R. Flowers 
402 15"' Street, Apt. B 
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814 

Idaho Department of Labor 
317 W. Main Street 
Boise, ID 83735-0720 

by regular United States mail, postage prepaid thereon this 54 tL- 
day of May, 2009. __. . ............... 

+ 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
2 7 0 - i U i l  iSeiri?d Anere-d Noti5e of AGpeal 





BEFORE THE INI>USTKIAL, COMMISSION OF THE STA FE OF IDAHO 

t>AN11;:I, R. I:l,OWERS, 1 
Claimant, 1 

1 IDOL # 4832-2008 
vS. j 

1 
SHSNANCO SCREENPRINTING INC., ) 

.- :.. # : 
j 

.- ; ,% I". .z G 

Employer1 Appellant, 1 
1 

and 1 
1 

IDAIlO IIIiPAII'1'~fI;;NT OF LABOR. 1 
Respondent 1 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

1 hereby certify that on the 21 st day of May, 2009 a true and correct copy of Appellant's 
Second Amended Xotice of Appeal to the Supreme Court, filed May 21,2009 was served by 
regular United States mail upon the rollowing: 

DANIEL R FLOWERS 
402 15'" ST APT B 
COEUR D ALENE ID 838 14 

DEPUTY AT1 ORNEY GENERAL 
IDAIIO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
STATE HOC'SE MAIL 
3 17 W MAIN STREET 
BOISE ID 83735 

IDAHO SUPREME COURT 
S'TATEIIOUSE MAIL 
PO BOX 83720 
BOISE ID 83720-0 101 

mcs 

I 

cc:JEFFREY A CHILD, ATTORNEY , 1 

CHILD AND FISHER 
I 
i - 

MULLAN PROFESSIONAL BUILDING 
212 SOUTH I I ~ " S T S T E  1 
COEUR D ALENE ID 83814 



BEFORE TI-tE SUPREME COURT OF TIIF, STA 

DANIEI, R. FLOWERS, 1 
Claimant'Kespondent, 1 

SUPREME COURT NO. 36367-2009 
VS. 1 

) AMENDED CERTIFlCATE OF APPEAL 
SHENAYGO SCREEN PRRL'TING ) 

m d  1 
1 

IDAHO DEPARTMENT 01: LABOR, 
Respondent. 1 I 

Appeal From: Industrial Commission, 
R.D. Maynard, Chairman, presiding. 

Case Number: IDOL #O 1 14-2009 

Order Appealed from: ORDER DENmG RECONSIDERATION, filed 
March 13,2009 arid ORDER AND DECISION, filed 
January 13,2009 

Representative for Claimant: Daniel R. Flowers, Pro Se 
402 15" Street Apt B 
Coeur D'Alene, ldaho 8381 5 

Representative for Employers: Jeffrey A. Child 
Child and Fisher 
Mullan Profession Building 
2 12 South 11' St. Ste 1 
Coeur D Alene, ldaho 838 14 

Representative for IDOL: Tracey K. Rolfsen 
Deputy Attorney General 
3 17 W Main St 
Boise ID 83735 

Appealed By: Employer/Appellant 

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF APPEAL - 1 
Flowers 



Appealed Against: 

Second Amended 
Notice of -Appeal Filed: 

Appellate Fee Paid: 

Transcript: 

Dated: 

ClaimantRespondent 
and 
Idaho Department of Labor/Respot~dent 

May 22,2009 

$86.00 

'Transcript will be ordered 
C 

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF APPEAL - 2 
Flowers 



CERTIFICATION 

1, Mary Schoeler, rlle undersigned Assistant Comrnissiot~ Secretary of thc Industrial 

Commission of the State of idalio, hereby CIiRTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct 

photocopy of the Second Amended Notice of Appeal, filed May 21,2009; and thc whole thereof. 

DA'fED: May 22,2009 

Flowers 



CERTIFICATION OF RECORD 

I, C m l  Haight. the undersigned Assistant Commission Secretiry of the Industrial 

Cornmission, do hereby certify that the foregoing record contains true and correct copies of all 

pleadings, documents. and papers designated to be iricluded in the Agency's Record on appeal by 

Rule 28(3) of the Idaho Appellate Rules axid by the Notice of Appeal, pursuant to the provisions 

of Rule 28(b). 

I further certify that all exhibi~? admitted in this proceeding are correctly listed in the List 

of Exhibits (i). Said exhibits will be lodged with the Supreme Court after the Record is settled. 

CERTIFICATION OF RECORD - (Flowers - SC # 36367) - 1 



BEFORE THE SUPREME GOUKT OF THE STATE OF' IDAHO 

DANIEL R. PLOWERS, 

Claimant, 

VS. 

SWENANGO SCREENPRI.NTINGl 
IXC., Enlployerl 

Appellant-Appellant on Appcai, 

arid 

IDAHO DEPARTMEhT OF LABOR, 

Respondent-Respondent on Appeal. 

) 

) 
) 

) SI;PREME COURT NO: 36367 
? 

NOTICE OF COMP1,ETION 
) 
1 
) 
1 
) 
1 
? 
1 
1 
1 

TO: STEPHEN W. KENYON, Clerk of the Courts; and 
Jeffrey A. Ch~ld for Employer, Appellant-Appellant on Appeal, and 
Tracey Rolfsen for Idaho Department of Labor, Respondent-Respondent on Appeal 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTFIED that the Agency's Record was completed on this date and, 

pursuant EO Rule 24(a) and Rule 27(a), Idaho Appellate Rule&, copies of the same have been served 

by regular U.S. mail upon each of the following: 

For Employer/Appellant-Appeallant on Appeal: 
Jeffrey A. Child 
Child and Fisher 
Mullan Professional Building 
212 S. 1lth Street, Suite 1 
Coeur d'Alene. ID 83814 

For Respondent-Respondent on Appeal: 
Tracey Rolfsen 
Deputy Attorney General 
Idaho Department of Labor 
317 W. Main Street 
Boise, ID 83735 

NOTICE OF COMP1,ETION - 1 



YOU ARE FURTI-IER NOTIFIED that pursuallt to Rule Z")a), Idaho Appellate Rules, ail 

parties have iwe~lty-eight days from the (fate of this Kotice in which to file objections to the 

Agency's Record or Reporter's Transcript, includirig requests for corrections, actditions or deletiolls. 

In the event no ohjcctions to the Agerlcy's Record or Reporter's Transcripr are filed withiri the 

twenty-eight day period, the Agency's-Rccorcl arid Reporter's Transcript shall bc decmed settled. 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION - 2 
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